TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM535907

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC.		08/07/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RIVERBED TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	680 FOLSOM STREET	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94107	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3151590	XIRRUS
Registration Number:	3369305	XIRRUS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

7147558290 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235 Email: ipdocket@lw.com Latham & Watkins LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038263-0352
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Riverbed - Trademark Release Executed#page1.tif source=Riverbed - Trademark Release Executed#page2.tif source=Riverbed - Trademark Release Executed#page3.tif

source=Riverbed - Trademark Release Executed#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS, dated as of August 7, 2019 (this "Release"), is made by MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of RIVERBED TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given or given by reference in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent and the Grantor are parties to (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2019 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2019 at Reel Frame 6691/0106;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has informed the Collateral Agent that (i) all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the trademarks listed on Schedule 1 hereto together with any and all (a) rights and privileges arising under applicable Legal Requirements with respect to the use of any of the foregoing, (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, (c) extensions and renewals thereof and amendments thereto, (d) rights to proceeds, income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto including damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements, dilutions or other violations thereof, (e) rights to sue or otherwise recover for past, present or future infringements, dilutions or other violations thereof and (f) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (the "Released Trademark Collateral") were sold to Cambium Networks, Ltd. ("Cambium") pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement entered into on August 5, 2019, and (ii) such Disposition is permitted under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent execute and deliver this Release in order to evidence the release of the security interest in the Released Trademark Collateral granted to Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, hereby (i) terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its Lien on and security interest in the Grantor's right, title and interest in or to the Released Trademark

Collateral; and (ii) reassigns and transfers to the Grantor all right, title and interest that the Collateral Agent may have in the Released Trademark Collateral.

This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Trademark Collateral and to no other collateral arising under the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement (collectively, the "Retained Collateral"). The Collateral Agent retains all security interests, Liens and rights pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement with respect to the Retained Collateral, and such security interests, Liens and rights shall not be, and shall not be deemed to be, released, terminated, relinquished, discharged, impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release. Except as to the Released Trademark Collateral, the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement shall continue to be in full force and effect.

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representative, to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office record, this Release.

[Signature pages follow.]

US-DOCS\109957278.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release has been duly executed as of the date first written above.

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Lisa Hanson

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS

U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

JURISDICTION	TRADEMARK NAME	STATUS	APP. NUMBER	FILING DATE	REG. NUMBER	REG. DATE
US (USA)	XIRRUS	Registered	78/339781	11-Dec- 2003	3151590	03-Oct-2006
US (USA)	XIRRUS	Registered	78/846667	27-Mar- 2006	3369305	15-Jan-2008

US-DOCS\109957278.5

RECORDED: 08/08/2019